For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings
include pre-tax earnings before extraordinary items and the cumulative effect of
accounting changes, interest expense, the estimated interest factor in rent
expense (which, we believe, approximates one-third of rent expense), preferred
dividends of subsidiaries, adjustments for undistributed equity earnings and the
amortization of capitalized interest. Fixed charges include interest incurred
(including amounts capitalized), the estimated interest factor in rent expense
and preferred dividends of subsidiaries.

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO /NEW/ - Form 424B5

6

   S-7

   CAPITALIZATION

   Set forth below is our (i) actual unaudited consolidated capitalization as
of December 31, 2003 and (ii) unaudited consolidated capitalization as of
December 31, 2003, as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes and
the application of the proceeds therefrom. This information should be read in
conjunction with the audited financial statements, including the notes thereto,
and other financial information pertaining to us incorporated herein by
reference.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003
   ------------------------
   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   ---------   ----------
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN MILLIONS)

INDEBTEDNESS:
  Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt....   $ 2,087   $ 2,087
  Notes offered hereby.....   --   1,000
  Other long-term debt, excluding current maturities.....   13,450   12,530(1)
   -------   -------
Total Indebtedness.....   15,537   15,617
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock.....   485   485
  Paid-in capital.....   6,500   6,500
  Retained earnings.....   3,082   3,082
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   (1,690)   (1,690)
  Common stock held in treasury, at cost.....   (140)   (140)
   -------   -------
TOTAL COMMON SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   8,237   8,237
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION.....   $23,774   $23,854
   =======   =======

---------------

(1) Other long-term debt, excluding current maturities, as adjusted, is net of
   the estimated premium to be paid to retire the 8 1/8% notes due July 8,
   2005, calculated as of the date of this prospectus supplement.

   S-8

   DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements
the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities set
forth under the heading "Description of Debt Securities" in the accompanying